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MDCR ENROLL AB 35
Medicare Deaths:  Total (Original Medicare and Medicare Advantage and Other Health Plan) Beneficiaries, 

by Area of Residence, Calendar Year 2013 
Area of Residence Total Aged Disabled

All Areas 2,126,488 1,929,475 197,013

United States 2,087,731 1,893,352 194,379

      

Alabama 39,755 34,486 5,269

Alaska 2,599 2,267 332

Arizona 39,360 35,851 3,509

Arkansas 24,639 21,524 3,115

California 197,546 182,475 15,071

Colorado 26,098 23,904 2,194

Connecticut 24,860 23,192 1,668

Delaware 6,312 5,658 654

District of Columbia 3,488 3,133 355

Florida 147,924 135,721 12,203

Georgia 57,862 50,614 7,248

Hawaii 8,427 7,870 557

Idaho 9,957 9,063 894

Illinois 83,267 76,652 6,615

Indiana 48,739 43,606 5,133

Iowa 24,320 22,522 1,798

Kansas 20,627 18,891 1,736

Kentucky 34,931 30,570 4,361

Louisiana 32,766 28,636 4,130

Maine 11,461 10,454 1,007

Maryland 35,535 32,388 3,147

Massachusetts 45,860 42,235 3,625

Michigan 75,555 68,200 7,355

Minnesota 34,176 31,653 2,523

Mississippi 23,844 20,511 3,333

Missouri 46,626 41,527 5,099

Montana 7,613 7,016 597

Nebraska 13,041 12,083 958

Nevada 16,493 14,912 1,581

New Hampshire 9,167 8,365 802

New Jersey 59,020 54,684 4,336

New Mexico 12,912 11,598 1,314

New York 125,086 115,651 9,435

North Carolina 67,270 59,587 7,683

North Dakota 5,032 4,693 339

Ohio 91,002 82,343 8,659

Oklahoma 29,802 26,407 3,395

Oregon 27,934 25,635 2,299

Pennsylvania 107,391 98,938 8,453

Rhode Island 8,206 7,530 676

South Carolina 35,380 31,044 4,336

South Dakota 5,802 5,374 428

Tennessee 50,404 44,180 6,224

Texas 137,433 123,121 14,312

Utah 12,585 11,484 1,101

Vermont 4,786 4,372 414

Virginia 50,469 45,705 4,764

Washington 41,657 38,091 3,566

West Virginia 17,650 15,540 2,110

Wisconsin 41,555 38,196 3,359

Wyoming 3,507 3,200 307
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Territories, Possessions, and Other       

Puerto Rico 22,090 19,925 2,165

Virgin Islands 540 494 46

American Samoa 154 106 48

Guam 520 452 68

Northern Mariana Islands 112 † †
Foreign Countries and Other Outlying Areas 15,212 14,925 287

Unknown 129 † *

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries.

† Counts have been cross-suppressed to prevent the recalculation of suppressed counts between 1 and 10.

SOURCE:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise Data and Analytics, CMS Chronic Conditions 

Data Warehouse.
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